## Resolution 2023-26

## A Resolution Approving November 4th, 2023 as the Date for the Special Election for City Council President.

**WHEREAS**, the New Castle City Charter provides for a special election to be held in the event the office of Mayor, President of Council or member of Council may become vacant in excess of 6 months before the next regularly scheduled City election; and

WHEREAS, such special election is to be held no sooner that 60 days from the date of the vacancy, and no later than 90 days from the date of the vacancy as determined by City Council; and

**WHEREAS**, the office of City Council President of the City of New Castle became vacant on August 17th, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the City Council proposes November 4th, 2023, as the date for the special election.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the City Council hereby approves November 4th, 2023 as the date for the special election for Mayor.

PASSED this 28 <sup>th</sup> day, 2023	
	Joseph F. Day, III, Councilperson
Nermin Zubaca, Councilperson	Andrew Zeltt, Councilperson
Suzanne M. Souder, Councilperson	Attest:
	Courtaney Taylor, City Clerk